beans are not uniform, and the various grades and varieties reflect the diverse agricultural practices and natural conditions found in the many
growing areas. We buy a mix of cocoa beans and cocoa products to meet our manufacturing requirements.

Our principal executive offices are located at 100 Crystal A Drive, Hershey, Pennsylvania 17033, and our telephone number is (717) 534-6799.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $248 million, after giving effect to estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering to repay outstanding indebtedness under
our short-term commercial paper program that bears interest at approximately 3.5% and matures during the week of August 15, 2005.

S-5

Edgar Filing: HERSHEY CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of July 3, 2005 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and
application of the net proceeds of the offering as described above under �Use of Proceeds�. For further discussion of our capitalization, see our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended July 3, 2005, incorporated by reference herein.

July 3, 2005

Actual
As

Adjusted

(unaudited)

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,712 $ 24,712

Debt:
Short-term debt 682,164 434,164
Current portion of long-term debt 277,335 277,335
Long-term debt 690,060 940,060

Total debt 1,649,559 1,651,559

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding � �
Common stock, $1.00 par value, 900,000,000 shares authorized; 299,083,266 shares issued 299,083 299,083
Class B common stock, $1.00 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized; 60,818,478 shares issued 60,818 60,818
Additional paid-in capital 69,744 69,744
Unearned ESOP compensation (4,790) (4,790)
Retained earnings 3,579,382 3,579,382
Treasury-common stock shares at cost: 115,157,960 shares (2,968,593) (2,968,593)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,679) (7,679)

Total stockholders� equity 1,027,965 1,027,965

Total capitalization $ 2,677,524 $ 2,679,524

S-6

Edgar Filing: HERSHEY CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth certain of our financial information and other operating information. The consolidated financial information for
each of the five years ended December 31, 2004, set forth below, has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements. The
consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2004 have been audited by KPMG LLP, an independent registered
public accounting firm. The consolidated financial information for the two years ended December 31, 2001 is derived from financial statements